Translation of Original Operating Manual
 Valve box for gripper actuation
PGN+ 64-100
Assembly and Operating Manual
 Superior Clamping and Gripping
Imprint
2 01.00|PGN+ 64-100 |en
Imprint

for the scope of the incomplete machine.
Product designation: Valve box
Type designation: PGN+
ID number: 0310092, 0310094
To be provided by the system Integrator for the overall machine
Fulfilled for the scope of the incomplete machine
Not relevant
1.1 General information
1.1.1 Terminology  X
1.1.2 Basic principles of safety integration   X
1.1.3 Materials and products  X
1.1.4 Lighting X
1.1.5 Engineering design of machine in terms of handling  X
1.1.6 Ergonomics   X
1.1.7 Operating positions X
1.1.8 Seats X
1.2 Control units and control devices
1.2.1 Safety and reliability of control units   X
1.2.2 Controls   X
1.2.3 Starting   X
1.2.4 Stopping   X
1.2.4.1 Normal stopping   X
1.2.4.2 Operational stopping   X
1.2.4.3 Emergency stopping   X
1.2.4.4 All machines   X
1.2.5 Selecting control and operating modes   X
1.2.6 Malfunction of the power supply   X
1.3 Protective measures against mechanical hazards
1.3.1 Risk of loss of stability   X
1.3.2 Risk of breakage during operation   X
1.3.3 Risk of objects falling or being ejected   X
12
Appendix on Declaration of Incorporation, as per 2006/42/EC,
annex II B
26 01.00|PGN+ 64-100 |en
1.3.4 Risks from surfaces, edges and corners  X
1.3.5 Risks from combining multiple machines   X
1.3.6 Risks from changes to conditions of use   X
1.3.7 Risks from moving parts   X
1.3.8 Choosing protective equipment against risks from moving parts   X
1.3.8.1 Moving parts for power transmission   X
1.3.8.2 Moving parts involved in the work process   X
1.3.9 Risk of uncontrolled movements   X
1.4 Requirements for protective equipment
1.4.1 General requirements   X
1.4.2 Special requirements for disconnecting protective equipment   X
1.4.2.1 Fixed disconnecting protective equipment   X
1.4.2.2 Moving disconnecting protective equipment with locking   X
1.4.2.3 Adjustable protective equipment that restrict access   X
1.4.3 Special requirements for non-disconnecting protective equip-
ment
  X
1.5 Risks from other hazards
1.5.1 Electrical power supply   X
1.5.2 Static electricity  X
1.5.3 Non-electrical power supply  X
1.5.4 Assembly errors   X
1.5.5 Extreme temperatures   X
1.5.6 Fire   X
1.5.7 Explosion   X
1.5.8 Noise   X
1.5.9 Vibrations   X
1.5.10 Radiation  X
1.5.11 External radiation  X
1.5.12 Laser radiation X
1.5.13 Emission of hazardous materials and substances X
1.5.14 Emission of hazardous materials and substances X
1.5.15 Risk of slipping, tripping and falling X
1.5.16 Lightning strike   X
1.6 Servicing
1.6.1 Maintaining the machine   X
1.6.2 Access to operator stands and access points for servicing   X
 Appendix on Declaration of Incorporation, as per 2006/42/EC,